
 

Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Published: 02 Mar 2022 
10 March 2022  

The cost of producing: This colour document pack - £3.69 approx.  
The carbon cost of producing: This document pack – 1.23 tonnes approx. 

02 March 2022 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 10 
MARCH 2022 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 
Due to current Covid-19 regulations a maximum of 6 members of public will be 
permitted in the Council Chamber at any one time, if you would like to attend this 
meeting please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 20) 
To approve the Minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 27 January 2022. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Friday, 4 March 2022 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 2 March 2022 
10 March 2022  

 

 
5.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN (Pages 21 - 72) 

To approve the Economic Development Strategy and supporting Action Plan for 
the District. 
 

6.   MEMBER / OFFICER REPORTS ( TO NOTE)   
 (a)   Leadership Gloucestershire Update  
 (b)   Regeneration and Investment Board (Pages 73 - 74) 
 (c)   Brimscombe Port Redevelopment (Pages 75 - 78) 
 (d)   Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (Pages 79 - 80) 

 
7.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 81 - 82) 

To consider the work programme. 
 

8.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

Members of Strategy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 
 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 
 

 



2021/22 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
13 January 2022 next meeting 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

13 January 2022 
 

7.00  - 9.19 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

Councillor Chris Brine *   

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Accountancy Manager 
Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
Head of Planning Strategy 

Revenue & Benefits Manager 
Human Resources Manager 
HR Systems and Data Officer 
Senior Community Infrastructure Officer 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections 
Officer 

 
SRC.051 Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brine. 
 
SRC.052 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.053 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 were approved. 

 
SRC.054 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
13 January 2022 next meeting 

 

SRC.055 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - SPENDING 
ALLOCATIONS FOR 2022/2023  

 
The Senior Community Infrastructure Officer introduced the report and advised that 
Stroud District Council had adopted CIL since 2017. It was confirmed that the types of 
projects that could be funded using CIL were listed in the Infrastructure Funding 
Statement (IFS) available on the Councils website. The statement had been made 
deliberately broad to give greater scope for the Council to consider the best type of 
infrastructure to best meet the needs created by housing growth and the districts 
communities. It was further confirmed that any project approved must closely align to 
meet the objectives stated in the Local Plan and the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP). 
 
The Senior Community Infrastructure Officer stated that 9 bids requesting CIL funding 
had been received in the current 2021/22 round and it was recommended that the 
Committee agree to grant funding to 4 of those bids, one of which had been a project 
variation of an approved scheme agreed the previous year. The Environment Committee 
had agreed to recommend the 4 projects for approval at Strategy and Resources 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Turner, Chair of Environment Committee, further introduced the report and 
thanked the Senior Community Infrastructure Officer for the information briefing sessions 
provided for Members. They advised that the project for the Stratford Park Pool would 
require a small amount of money but was exciting as it would provide the potential for a 
longer swimming season due to the small increase in tem
[...]
tion. 

 Make clear the relationship of pay between the lowest and highest paid 
employees. 

At Stroud District Council the ratio between the highest and lowest paid employees was 
1:10, government guidance stated that the ratio should not exceed 1:20.  
 
The Human Resources Manager highlighted key parts of the report including: 

 The apprentice pay in section 2.3 which was currently the National Minimum 
Wage rather than the statutory apprentice rate.  

 The current levels of remuneration specified in the table on Page 3. 

 There had been the most movement in terms of number of staff in the Stroud 2 
and Stroud 3 grades due to the filling of vacant posts. 

 There was an overall increase in the headcount and this was mainly due to the 
filling of vacant posts. 
 

Proposed by Councillor Braun and Seconded by Councillor Pearson. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
13 January 2022 next meeting 

 

In the absence of any questions the Motion was put to the vote and was carried 
unanimously. 
 

RECOMMEND 
TO COUNCIL 

That this statement is approved. 

 
SRC.057 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  
 
The Revenue and Benefits Manager outlined the above report and drew Members 
attention to Paragraph 4.1 which inaccurately referred to a second proposal which had 
been removed from the report. They confirmed that since 2013 the Council had adopted 
the Governments default scheme which had meant no changes or reduction in the 
support provided. It was also advised that the recommendation meant that the Council 
would continue to provide up to a maximum of 100% support protecting the most 
vulnerable residents in the district. 
 
The Revenue and Benefits Manager summarised the recommended change which would 
stop any small monthly changes to universal credit having an impact on the Local Council 
Tax Support Scheme. This would therefore simplify the process for both the claimant and 
the authority.  It was advised th
[...]
spend of £519k. 

 An additional £250k had been put aside to try and bring voids back into use more 
quickly. Since the report was written a further impact had been seen due to Covid 
and self-isolation, therefore further detail would be provided in the Q3 report. 

 The Capital Programme included the proposed revised budgets that would be 
presented at the next Strategy and Resources Committee. 

 The variances in the report with regards to the Capital Programme were mostly 
due to slippage. 

 Variances were to be expected with the New Build Programme due to increased 
lead times and cost of labour and materials. 

 
In response to a question from the Chair, Councillor Cornell, it was confirmed that the 
impact of inflation would be raised where it was known in the Q3 report. 
 
Councillor Davies asked for clarification on the New Build Programme and land 
acquisitions. The Accountancy Manager confirmed that the land acquisitions budget was 
opportunity led and some of the budget which hadn’t been spent in previous years had 
been rolled forward. It was also advised that the New Build Programme had been re-
profiled and they were expecting to spend less than was in the base budget. 
 
Councillor Housden requested confirmation that he would receive the data he requested 
at Housing Committee on voids. Councillor Ross confirmed that she would contact 
Officers to ensure these figures were supplied to Councillor Housden. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Housden the Accountancy Manager 
confirmed that the figures, with regard to the cultural services sports centre, were 
regarding loss of income and additional staffing costs. It was further advised that the 
budget allocation had been increased due to the leisure review. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Ross and Seconded by Councillor Turner. 
 
Councillor Ross congratulated Members and Officers for coping with the pressures that 
had been seen in the last couple of years and stated that despite the probl
[...]
ef Executive advised that until now there had been a lack of any strategy that 
looked at the Canal Corridor in terms of the social, environmental and infrastructure 
opportunities. The new strategy could help the Council with its new focus on health and 
wellbeing and would help them to produce an action plan that would be useful should 
future funding opportunities arise. 
 
Councillor Pearcy questioned whether business engagement would include leisure trades 
such as bike and boat hire. The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development 
advised that a wide range of businesses would be contacted regarding the consultation 
and that they would be utilising the business contacts they had on their Local Plan 
database. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Ross and Seconded by Councillor Pearson. 
 
Councillor Pearson stated that he was looking forward to the canal being linked up. He 
also advised that the pressures that may be felt on the Cotswold Canals would be 
completely different to those on the Sharpness Canal as the canal traffic would be 
different due to the restrictions on depth.  
 
Councillor Davies thanked the Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development 
and his team for the work carried out to create the draft strategy and stated that the level 
of detail was impressive. He also raised concerns with the Canal and River Trust and 
highlighted some current ongoing issues with the Gloucester and Sharpness Canal.  
 
Councillor Hurst asked for Officers to consider using plain English in the strategy and 
advised that it was too dense and repetitive and would need significant modification to 
make it more presentable to the public. He advised that he was dedicated to the success 
of the canal project and recognised the opportunity to have the strategy as a 
supplementary planning document. 
 
Councillor Braun stated that the document would help to explain the benefits of the canal 
to local Parish and Town Councils and stated she was interested to see the action plan 
with clear timescales and deliverables. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cornell, stated it was important that this document contained the 
Gloucester and Sharpness Canal as well as the Cotswold Canals. She advised that the 
document was detailed and complex and they would need user friendly ways to introduce 
it to members of the public and encouraged everyone to get involved with the 
consultation. 
 
Councillor Turner stated that the video being produced for the public would be really 
important in bringing the strategy together and would help to support the document. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED To approve the Draft Stroud Canals Vision & Strategy set out in 
Appendices A-C for a period of public consultation. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
13 January 2022 next meeting 

 

Councillor Pearson left the meeting prior to the start of Agenda Item 10 
 
SRC.060 Council Plan and Performance Indicators  
 
The Chair, Councillor Cornell, briefly introduced the report and advised that it was a 
working document and that the key performance indicators would continue to be 
monitored and revised if required. She invited all Members of the Committee be involved 
with that process. 
 
The Senior Policy and Governance Officer confirmed that the KPIs had been to all 
Committees apart from the elements coloured in yellow in Appendix A, those hadn’t 
previously been assigned to Committees. The revised performance reporting template in 
Appendix B was highlighted to Members and it was confirmed that it would show a RAG 
status for the project, objective or the measure. It was advised that meetings would take 
place with Chairs of Committees and Performance Monitors to confirm the appropriate 
system for performance monitoring as they would not be able to report back on every 
objective at every committee meeting. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Davies it was confirmed that Appendix A 
showed which objectives the Council led on and which they contributed to. It was further 
confirmed that the Council Plan would be updated to show where the Council would be 
working in partnership. 
 
Councillor Pearcy asked whether there would be definitions of the red, amber and green 
statuses used in the performance monitoring reports to ensure everything was assessed 
using the same criteria. The Senior Policy and Governance Officer confirmed that they 
would look at providing suitable definitions. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Braun and Seconded by Councillor Ross. 
 
Councillor Davies stated that it was an excellent piece of work but was missing a target to 
reduce the Carbon impact. Councillor Braun advised that one of the actions that had 
been discussed was establishing a performance management system for the CN2030 
strategy and encouraged everyone to support the documents. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried. 
 

RESOLVED a) To agree the performance indicators relating to the Council Plan 
b) To approve the revised performance reporting template for use by 

the member performance champions. 
 
SRC.061 Member/Officer Reports  
 
a) Leadership Gloucestershire Update  
 
A verbal update was provided by Councillor Braun and it was confirmed that a written 
report would be circulated.  
 
Councillor Braun highlighted the following topics raised at Leadership Gloucestershire: 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
13 January 2022 next meeting 

 

 Review of race relations final report set out different calls to action which included 
establishing a county wide vision for workforce equality and setting up an 
independent permanent institution for Gloucester and Gloucestershire. 

 Director of Public Health gave an update on Covid case numbers. 

 Mass transit scheme for Gloucester and Cheltenham which proposed work on a 
guided busway. 

 Brief update on the Western Gateway and the Fusion bid. 

 Agreed to continue with the current arrangements and funding for Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Joint Committee until a review could be completed. 

 One Gloucestershire Integrated Care System update. 
 

b) Regeneration and Investment Board  
 
A written update was provided by the Strategic Director of Place and was published in 
the document pack. There were no questions. 
 

c) Brimscombe Port Board  
 
The written update was circulated to Members ahead of the committee.  
 
Councillor Hurst asked whether the public would be involved in the selection process of 
the developer partner. The Chair advised that the decision would be coming back to 
Strategy and Resources Committee and at that point they may be able to work with the 
members of public who were interested. 
 
SRC.062 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.063 Work Programme  
 
Councillor Braun asked for the following items to be added to the work programme: 

 Canal Strategy Action Plan 

 Place Prospectus 

 Outline business case for the Stonehouse - Bristol Road Station 

 Report regarding retrofit in relation to training and skills setting out some of the 
issues and areas where they could focus. 

 
RESOLVED To note the above updates to the Work Programme. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.19 pm 

 
Chair  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



2021/22 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
27 January 2022 next meeting 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

27 January 2022 
 

7.00  - 8.50 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Principal Accountant 

Accountancy Manager 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections 
Officer 

 
SRC.064 Apologies  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.065 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.066 Stroud District Council Capital Strategy  
 
The Principal Accountant introduced the report and referred Members to page 3 of the 
document pack. The Strategy was approved annually and set out the long term context of 
the council’s capital expenditure, borrowing & investment and was a requirement of the 
2018 Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code. In 
2020 CIPFA carried out a consultation which resulted in the Prudential Code being 
revised. 
 
The Principal Accountant drew Members attention to the amendments which had been 
made to the Strategy since it had been approved in 2021. They also advised that due to 
the recent changes to the Prudential Code some of the required changes may not be 
added to the Strategy until 2023/24. One of the main changes to the strategy was 

Public Document Pack

Page 13

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
27 January 2022 next meeting 

 

identified on Page 10, item 3 of the Principals of the Capital Strategy. The Principal 
Accountant also advised that the General Fund (GF) Total on page 12 was incorrect and 
should be amended to 1174, 1310, 1266 and 1217. 
 
Councillor Davies asked for confirmation as to the amount being spent on addressing 
climate change listed on page 13. The Principal Accountant confirmed that there were 
additional items in the Housing Capital Programme.  
 
Councillor Braun asked whether Members would consider new projects next year or if 
projects would be taken individually to committees. The Principal Accountant advised that 
new projects could be taken to individual policy committees or they could b
[...]
a Item 3
Appendix 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
27 January 2022 next meeting 

 

 Business Rate Pool income was not included in the base budget as the level of 
funding available could not be confirmed 

 An additional year of New Homes Bonus grant had been awarded. The District 
had seen a 1.9% increase in properties and 34% decrease in the number of long-
term empty properties. 

 The fair funding review was expected to result in a reduction and best estimates 
had been included. 

 
Adjustments to revenue budget in future years 

 Inflation was a key theme in the budget, at the time of writing the report the 
Consumer Price Inflation CPI was 5.4%. 

 There was no certainty in terms of staffing costs as the pay award had not been 
agreed. 

 A new table had been included to show the changes in the Ubico Contract 

 Appendix B highlighted a number of different pressures and showed the changes 
that were made to the budget. It was confirmed that some of the items that had 
already been agreed were on hidden rows on the table. 

 Appendix C showed adjustments that had been made due to the Council Plan 
priorities.  

 
Medium Term Financial Plan and the use of reserves 

 Set out how the budget would be managed over the medium term. 

 There was a significant deficit on the Collection Fund at the end of the last 
financial year, there was a reserve in place to match the deficit. 

 Table 3 showed the balance of the Equalisation Reserve. The Estimated Surplus / 
(Deficit) row should have been removed. 

 
Capital Programme 

 Appendix E showed the full capital programme. 

 The figure for the total General Fund for 2022/23 in Table 4 should have been 
14,032 instead of 14,012. 

 
Statement of the Chief Financial Officer 

 Additional money was being included for a number of council plan priorities and 
the overall reserve balance had improved. 

 The risk of inflation had been flagged. 

 Highlighted paragraph 6.6 on page 4
[...]
ty to the Strategic Director of Resources to 
appropriate land and buildings at 11/11A May Lane (as shown 
on the plan at Appendix D) into the HRA and the New Build 
Programme from the General Fund, once a market valuation has 
been received; and 

f) To delegate authority to the Head of Property Services to 
continue work on progressing this site with land to the rear of 
Parsonage Street, Dursley, including opening negotiations to 
acquire land from 3rd party private owners. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 5 
10 March 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

10 MARCH 2022 
 

Report Title Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan 

Purpose of Report To approve the Economic Development Strategy and supporting 

Action Plan for the District.  

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a. Approve the Economic Development Strategy set out 
in Appendix 1 

b. Approve the Economic Development Action Plan set 
out in Appendix 2 
 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation and discussions have taken place with members of 

the Strategic Leadership Team, Regeneration and Investment 

Board, town and parish councils, local businesses and business 

groups.  

Report Author 
 

Amy Beckett, Senior Economic Development Specialist 

Email: Amy.Beckett@stroud.gov.uk 

Options Option 1: to do nothing. This is not recommended as it could lead 

to the Council being without a clearly articulated strategy and 

objectives for supporting the local economy.  

Option 2: to agree or make amendments to the Strategy and 

Action Plan. 

Background Papers None 

Appendices Appendix 1 – Economic Development Strategy  
Appendix 2 – Economic Development Action Plan 
Appendix 3 – Consultation responses 
Appendix 4 – Policy Context 
Appendix 5 - SWOT 
 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 
 

Financial Legal 
[...]
s from parishes, removal of focussed priority areas for 

cluster groups due to confusion. 
 

3.2 The Action Plan is a living document, and has more focus on the short-term ambitions that 
will help the Council meet its immediate targets. The long-term ambitions set out in the 
Strategy are highly ambitious.  
 

4. ACTION PLAN  
 
4.1 During the period of public consultation, a ten-year Action Plan has been developed. The 

Action Plan identifies how Stroud District Council will work towards being an exemplar and 
meet the objectives and ambitions of the Strategy.  
 

4.2 The Action Plan has been developed with a focus on the commitments set out in the 
Economic Development Strategy, this has focussed on short-term actions.  
 

4.3 The actions outlined have considered the current objectives of both the Council Plan and 
the 2030 Strategy, how the actions of the Economic Development Strategy can ensure we 
meet the shared ambitions with a matrix approach. The Action Plan has been developed 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 5 
10 March 2022 

on a One Council basis, to ensure the actions reflect the work programmes of all relevant 
services across the Council. 

4.4 The Action Plan considers ways the Council will work with partners to meet our objectives 
to be encouragers and enablers. Feedback from the Strategy consultation included the 
need for more emphasis on the objectives that can be met through partnership work.  
 

4.5 The Action Plan is a living document, able to be updated as we transition through the 
recovery of the economy from the Coronavirus pandemic and priorities of local businesses 
change.  
 

 
5. NEXT STEPS 
 
5.1 Following consideration by Committee, it is proposed to publish the Economic 

Development Strategy and Action Plan and develop relevant indicators and performance 
targets. Progress of the Action Plan will be reported as part of the Council’s performance 
monitoring framework.  
 

 
6. IM
[...]
rector of Economy, Environment & Infrastructure presented his 
usual update on economic growth issues in the county. In response to a member question, 
the ED spent some time outlining his concern at the growing proportion of development 
sites operating CIL rather than s106, the lack of CIL payments to GCC from the districts 
(Stroud being a notable exception), and therefore a potentially severe shortfall in funding 
for necessary infrastructure in the years to come, in the absence of system change. 

 
FUTURE MEETINGS 16 March 2022 

31 May 2022 
22 September 2022 

REPORT SUBMITTED BY Cllr Chloe Turner 
DATE 11 February 2022 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6d



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 7 
10 March 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

10 MARCH 2022 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Date of 
meeting 

Matter to be considered Reporting Member/Officer 

07.04.22 Budget Monitoring Report 2021/22 Q3 Accountancy Manager 

Stroud Cemetery Chapel Property Manager 

Member\Officer update reports:  
a) Leadership Gloucestershire Update 
b) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint 

Committee (GEGJC)  
c) Gloucestershire Economic Growth 

Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC) 
d) Council Plan Progress Update Q4 
e) Regeneration & Investment Board 
f) Brimscombe Port Board 

 
Chair &Chief Executive 
Chair & Chief Executive 
 
Councillor Turner 
 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Place 
Regeneration Delivery Lead 

Work Programme  

 

Items for Next Civic Year: 
 

Date Matter to be considered Reporting Member/Officer 

9 June 2022 Procurement Update  Senior Policy and Governance Officer 

12 July 2022 Brimscombe Port Developer Partner  Head of Property Services 
 

29 Sept 2022 TBC Outline Business Case – 
Stonehouse, Bristol Road Station 

 Head of Planning Strategy and 
Economic Development 

24 Nov 2022 Corporate Asset Management Strategy  Head of Property Services 

  

Performance Management Framewor

Minutes of the meeting


2021/22 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
10 March 2022 next meeting 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

10 March 2022 
 

7.00  - 8.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 
Councillor Keith Pearson 

Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

Councillor Nicholas Housden*  Councillor Nick Hurst*  

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Monitoring Officer 

Senior Economic Development Specialist 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections 

Officer 
 

SRC.064 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Housden and Hurst. 
 
SRC.065 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.066 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 13 January 

2022 and 27 January 2022 were approved. 
 
SRC.067 Public Question Time  
 
A public question was submitted. It was answered by the Chair, Councillor Cornell. (Refer 
to the recording of the meeting). 

https://youtu.be/km7d8lsweS4


 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
10 March 2022 next meeting 

 

SRC.068 Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan  
 
The Senior Economic Development Specialist advised that since the Economic 
Development Strategy had been to Committee in November they had opened public 
consultation. Key changes that had been made following the consultation included: 

 the baseline was updated 

 clearer reference to the strategies and policies that the economic development 
strategy would compliment 

 removal of focussed priority areas for cluster groups due to confusion. 
 

The Senior Economic Development Specialist confirmed that the action plan set out the 
short term actions from 2022 – 25, the actions were specific to how the council could 
meet the key economic objectives and ranged across the exemplar encourager and 
enabler areas of work.  
 
Councillor Davies asked how this action plan fed into the Council Plan. The Senior 
Economic Development Specialist confirmed that some of the short term actions mirrored 
those in the Council plan and were used to show how this action plan complimented the 
work that had already been agreed.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Braun, the Senior Economic Development 
Specialist confirmed that tourism was a key objective and they were now at the point of 
offering a position following interviews for the tourism post.  
 
Councillor Pearson asked for clarification on various actions included within the plan and 
asked for further information on the branded campaigns. The Senior Economic 
Development Specialist advised that the campaign artwork and messaging had not yet 
been considered and no decisions had been made. 
 
Councillor Craig expressed his concern that they would use the ‘Cotswolds’ to try to 
promote tourism in the area. He stated that the Cotswolds has been promoted and 
continued to be promoted to its full potential and that future growth for the whole of the 
County would come from the Vale. Councillor Craig also asked whether District 
Councillors would be invited to join the steering group. The Senior Economic 
Development Specialist confirmed that District Councillors would be invited and that the 
tourism officer would be looking at identifying the districts unique selling point. 
 
Councillor Turner asked whether an additional action could be added to look at the 
Gloucestershire Nature and Climate Fund. The Senior Economic Development Specialist 
asked Councillor Turner to send further information about the fund and the project so that 
it could be included in the action plan. 
 
Councillor Robinson expressed concern about the slow role out of Fastershire. The Chief 
Executive confirmed that it was due to be discussed at the next Central Gloucestershire 
Board and that they would raise the question. Councillor Davies also advised Councillor 
Robinson to speak with Councillor Phil Robinson at the County Council. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, Councillor Cornell, the Senior Economic 
Development Specialist confirmed that they would provide an update back to Committee 
in 6 months on the progress of the action plan. 
 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
10 March 2022 next meeting 

 

Proposed by Councillor Braun and Seconded by Councillor Turner. 
 
Councillor Turner advised that it was great to see that the strategy had been consulted 
on so widely and commended the strategy. 
 
Councillor Davies confirmed that he would be supporting the action plan but expressed 
concerns that it was just another document and that everyone in the Council needed to 
understand the document and recognise the importance of economic development. 
 
Councillor Pearson stated that the document needed to be put into plain English so that 
people could understand what it was we were seeking to do. 
 
Councillor Craig commended the report but asked for time to be taken so that the 
document could be condensed to key points which could be shared with staff. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cornell advised that Councillor Davies made a good point about 
making sure that everyone across the Council was aware of the document and advised 
that she was really pleased to see the strategy being taken forward and looked forward to 
seeing the progress made. 
 
Councillor Braun stated that she was pleased to see the identification of the diversity of 
business across the district and hoped that the strategy would be embedded across the 
Council.  
 
RESOLVED a. To approve the Economic Development Strategy 

set out in Appendix 1 
b. To approve the Economic Development Action 

Plan set out in Appendix 2 

 
SRC.069 Leadership Gloucestershire Update  
 
An update was circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 
In response to Councillor Braun, the Chief Executive confirmed that the districts had 
been asked to input into the 5 page document that would be sent to government. 
 
SRC.070 Regeneration and Investment Board  
 
An update was included in the published document pack. There were no questions. 
 
SRC.071 Brimscombe Port Redevelopment  
 
An update was circulated to Member’s prior to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Turner advised that a member of the public had come forward with a list of 
engagement opportunities and that this had been positively received. 
 
SRC.072 Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee  
 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
10 March 2022 next meeting 

 

An update was circulated to Members ahead of the meeting. There were no questions. 
 
SRC.073 Work Programme  
 
Councillor Braun advised that it was more appropriate for an update on retrofit to be 
taken to the June meeting rather than the April meeting. 
 
SRC.074 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 

 
Chair  

 


